Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 8

A. Yes. 9

BT1

Line
Number Description Water Sewer

(A) (B) (C) (D)
1
2 Total Original Cost Rate Base $8,820,082 $11,370,562
3
4 Operating Income at Present Rates ($212,128) ($474,718)
5
6 Earned Rate of Return -2.4% -4.2%
7
8 Requested Rate of Return 9.7% 9.7%
9

10 Required Return on Rate Base $854,455 $1,101,535
11
12 Weighted Return on Equity 7.4% 7.4%
13
14 Operating Income Deficiency $1,066,583 $1,576,253
15
16 Net Income Required for Return on Equity $650,724 $838,892
17
18 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.01 1.01
19 Gross Income Conversion Factor 1.33 1.33
20
21 Revenue Deficiency $1,286,748 $1,862,116
22
23 Pro Forma Revenue at Present Rates $2,192,868 $2,823,456
24
25 Total Revenue Requirement $3,479,616 $4,685,572
26
27
28

For the Period Ending June 30, 2022

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.
WR-2023-0006/SR-2023-0007

Revenue Requirement Summary

BT2

Line
Number Description Test Year Ended June

30, 2022

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Pro Forma at
Present Rates

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Under Proposed
Rates

Proposed Rates For the 12
Months Through June 30,

2022

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
1
2 Revenues $4,837,545 $178,779 $5,016,323 $3,148,865 $8,165,188
3
4 Expenses
5 G&A Expenses ($2,485,114) $204,310 ($2,280,805) ($31,807) ($2,312,611)
6 Operating and Maintenance Expenses ($2,362,023) ($64,470) ($2,426,493) $0 ($2,426,493)
7 Depreciation Expense ($838,850) ($240,706) ($1,079,556) $0 ($1,079,556)
8 Amortization Expense $98,034 ($14,350) $83,684 $0 $83,684
9 Total Operating Expense ($5,587,953) ($115,216) ($5,703,169) ($31,807) ($5,734,976)

10
11 Gross Operating Income ($750,408) $63,563 ($686,845) $3,117,058 $2,430,213
12
13 Interest ($970,145) $503,772 ($466,374) $0 ($466,374)
14
15 Funds Available for Income Tax and Equity ($1,720,553) $567,334 ($1,153,219) $3,117,058 $1,963,839
16
17 Income Taxes $0 $0 $0 ($474,223) ($474,223)
18
19
20 Net Income ($1,720,553) $567,334 ($1,153,219) $2,642,835 $1,489,616
21
22

For the Year Ending June 30, 2022

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.
WR-2023-0006/SR-2023-0007

Income Statement - Consolidated

BT2.1

Line
Number Description Test Year Ended June 30,

2022
Known and Measurable

Adjustments
Pro Forma at Present

Rates
Pro Forma Adjustments
Under Proposed Rates

Proposed Rates For the
12 Months Through June

30, 2022

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
1
2 Revenues $2,110,946 $81,922 $2,192,868 $1,286,748 $3,479,616
3
4 Expenses
5 G&A Expenses ($1,205,960) $94,077 ($1,111,883) ($12,997) ($1,124,880)
6 Operating and Maintenance Expenses ($890,646) ($24,061) ($914,707) $0 ($914,707)
7 Depreciation Expense ($289,776) ($97,263) ($387,039) $0 ($387,039)
8 Amortization Expense $14,997 ($6,364) $8,633 $0 $8,633
9 Total Operating Expense ($2,371,386) ($33,610) ($2,404,996) ($12,997) ($2,417,993)

10
11 Gross Operating Income ($260,440) $48,312 ($212,128) $1,273,751 $1,061,623
12
13 Interest ($484,571) $280,840 ($203,731) $0 ($203,731)
14
15 Funds Available for Income Tax and Equity ($745,010) $329,152 ($415,858) $1,273,751 $857,892
16
17 Income Taxes $0 $0 $0 ($207,169) ($207,169)
18
19
20 Net Income ($745,010) $329,152 ($415,858) $1,066,582 $650,724
21
22

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.
WR-2023-0006/SR-2023-0007

Income Statement - Water
For the Period Ending June 30, 2022

BT2.2

Line
Number Description Test Year Ended June 30,

2022
Known and Measurable

Adjustments
Pro Forma at Present

Rates
Pro Forma Adjustments
Under Proposed Rates

Proposed Rates For the
12 Months Through June

30, 2022

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
1
2 Operating Revenues $2,726,599 $96,857 $2,823,456 $1,862,116 $4,685,572
3
4 Operating Expenses
5 G&A Expenses ($1,279,154) $110,232 ($1,168,922) ($18,809) ($1,187,731)
6 Operating and Maintenance ($1,471,377) ($40,409) ($1,511,786) $0 ($1,511,786)
7 Depreciation Expense ($549,074) ($143,443) ($692,517) $0 ($692,517)
8 Amortization Expense $83,038 ($7,986) $75,052 $0 $75,052
9 Total Operating Expense ($3,216,567) ($81,606) ($3,298,173) ($18,809) ($3,316,983)

10
11 Gross Operating Income ($489,969) $15,251 ($474,718) $1,843,307 $1,368,590
12
13 Interest ($485,575) $222,932 ($262,643) $0 ($262,643)
14
15 Funds Available for Income Tax and Equity ($975,543) $238,183 ($737,360) $1,843,307 $1,105,947
16
17 Income Taxes $0 $0 $0 ($267,054) ($267,054)
18
19
20 Net Income ($975,543) $238,183 ($737,360) $1,576,253 $838,892
21
22

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.
WR-2023-0006/SR-2023-0007

Income Statement - Sewer
For the Period Ending June 30, 2022

BT3

Line
Number

NARUC
Account Account Description Schedule Test Year Ended June 30,

2022
Known and Measurable

Adjustments
Pro Forma at Present

Rates
Pro Forma Adjustments
Under Proposed Rates

Proposed Rates For the 12
Months Through June 30, 2022

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
1 Revenues
2 461.000 Revenue-Water $2,050,053 $81,911 $2,131,963 $1,286,748 $3,418,712
3 470.000 Revenue-Water Other $61,821 $0 $61,821 $0 $61,821
4 471.000 Revenue-Water Other ($928) $11 ($917) $0 ($917)
5 521.000 Revenue-Sewer $2,643,920 $96,857 $2,740,777 $1,862,116 $4,602,893
6 532.000 Revenue-Sewer Other $79,780 $0 $79,780 $0 $79,780
7 536.000 Revenue-Sewer Other $2,899 $0 $2,899 $0 $2,899
8 Revenues $4,837,545 $178,779 $5,016,323 $3,148,865 $8,165,188
9
10 Expenses
11 G&A - General & Admin:
12 408.100 Taxes ($5,050) $0 ($5,050) $0 ($5,050)
13 408.160 Property Tax ($14,684) ($9,050) ($23,734) $0 ($23,734)
14 903.100 Billing Expense ($333,468) $37,870 ($295,598) $0 ($295,598)
15 903.280 Billing Expense ($40,204) $0 ($40,204) $0 ($40,204)
16 904.000 Bad Debt Expense ($118,634) $72,789 ($45,846) ($31,807) ($77,652)
17 921.800 Direct Admin ($286) $0 ($286) $0 ($286)
18 922.000 Allocated Overhead ($1,102,783) $50,576 ($1,052,207) $0 ($1,052,207)
19 923.100 OSS - Bank Fees ($945) $0 ($945) $0 ($945)
20 923.400 OSS - Legal ($18,192) $527 ($17,665) $0 ($17,665)
21 923.500 OSS - Accounting ($67,850) $26,227 ($41,623) $0 ($41,623)
22 923.600 OSS - Management Consulting ($64,880) $24,000 ($40,880) $0 ($40,880)
23 923.900 OSS - Management Consulting ($28,789) $6,920 ($21,869) $0 ($21,869)
24 924.200 Property Insurance $2,500 $0 $2,500 $0 $2,500
25 924.400 Property Insurance ($587,185) ($3,583) ($590,768) $0 ($590,768)
26 928.100 Direct Admin ($55,296) ($14,956) ($70,252) $0 ($70,252)
27 928.200 Direct Admin ($46,587) $12,990 ($33,597) $0 ($33,597)
28 930.200 Direct Admin ($250) $0 ($250) $0 ($250)
29 930.300 Billing Expense ($2,530) $0 ($2,530) $0 ($2,530)
30 Total Water G&A - General & Admin ($2,485,114) $204,310 ($2,280,805) ($31,807) ($2,312,611)
31
32 Ops & Maint - Operations & Maintenance:
33 602.000 Water - Purchased Water $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
34 603.000 Water - Misc Operations ($2,933) $0 ($2,933) $0 ($2,933)
35 611.000 Water - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
36 612.000 Water - Maintenance ($741) $0 ($741) $0 ($741)
37 613.000 Water - Maintenance ($2,555) $2,555 $0 $0 $0
38 614.000 Water - Maintenance ($1,744) $0 ($1,744) $0 ($1,744)
39 616.000 Water - Maintenance ($840) $0 ($840) $0 ($840)
40 617.000 Water - Maintenance ($525) $0 ($525) $0 ($525)
41 623.000 Water - Electric Utilities ($109,455) ($9,037) ($118,492) $0 ($118,492)
42 632.000 Water - Maintenance ($280) ($56) ($336) $0 ($336)
43 633.000 Water - Maintenance ($1,953) $0 ($1,953) $0 ($1,953)
44 641.000 Water - Chemicals ($14,355) ($4,365) ($18,720) $0 ($18,720)
45 642.000 Water - Contract Operations ($685,041) ($12,816) ($697,857) $0 ($697,857)
46 643.000 Water - Misc Operations ($2,458) ($41) ($2,500) $0 ($2,500)
47 651.000 Water - Mowing & Grounds Maintenance ($30,080) ($21) ($30,101) $0 ($30,101)
48 652.000 Water - Maintenance ($14,997) ($205) ($15,202) $0 ($15,202)
49 662.000 Water - Maintenance ($280) $0 ($280) $0 ($280)
50 663.000 Water - Misc Operations ($12,470) $0 ($12,470) $0 ($12,470)
51 665.000 Water - Misc Operations ($1,421) $0 ($1,421) $0 ($1,421)
52 671.000 Water - Maintenance ($35) $0 ($35) $0 ($35)
53 673.000 Sewer - Maintenance ($7,870) $0 ($7,870) $0 ($7,870)
54 675.000 Water - Maintenance ($2,936) ($75) ($3,010) $0 ($3,010)
55 676.000 Water - Maintenance ($3,736) $0 ($3,736) $0 ($3,736)
56 677.000 Water - Maintenance ($1,280) $0 ($1,280) $0 ($1,280)
57 678.000 Water - Maintenance ($530) $0 ($530) $0 ($530)
58 711.000 Sewer - Maintenance ($238) $0 ($238) $0 ($238)
59 712.000 Sewer - Maintenance ($23,565) $0 ($23,565) $0 ($23,565)
60 713.000 Sewer - Maintenance ($4,865) $0 ($4,865) $0 ($4,865)
61 722.000 Sewer - Sludge Hauling ($135,346) $0 ($135,346) $0 ($135,346)
62 732.000 Sewer - Maintenance ($5,813) $0 ($5,813) $0 ($5,813)
63 741.000 Sewer - Chemicals ($59,825) ($8,940) ($68,765) $0 ($68,765)
64 742.000 Sewer - Contract Operations ($907,443) ($21,770) ($929,213) $0 ($929,213)
65 743.000 Sewer - Electric Utilities ($194,567) ($9,545) ($204,113) $0 ($204,113)
66 744.000 Sewer - Misc Operations ($22,038) ($43) ($22,080) $0 ($22,080)
67 751.000 Sewer - Mowing & Grounds Maintenance ($88,326) ($111) ($88,436) $0 ($88,436)
68 752.000 Sewer - Maintenance ($21,482) $0 ($21,482) $0 ($21,482)
69 Total Water Ops & Maint - Operations & Maintenance ($2,362,023) ($64,470) ($2,426,493) $0 ($2,426,493)
70
71 Interest
72 427.000 Interest ($965,640) $499,266 ($466,374) $0 ($466,374)
73 428.000 Interest ($4,505) $4,506 $0 $0 $0
74 Total Interest Expense ($970,145) $503,772 ($466,374) $0 ($466,374)
75
76 Depr & Amort - Depreciation & Amortization:
77 403.000 Depreciation ($830,772) ($248,784) ($1,079,556) $0 ($1,079,556)
78 403.100 CIAC Amort $121,404 $0 $121,404 $0 $121,404
79 403.200 Depreciation ($8,078) $8,078 ($0) $0 ($0)
80 405.000 Amortization ($13,370) ($14,350) ($27,720) $0 ($27,720)
81 407.400 Amortization ($10,000) $0 ($10,000) $0 ($10,000)
82 Total Depr & Amort - Depreciation & Amortization ($740,816) ($255,056) ($995,872) $0 ($995,872)
83
84 Total Water Expenses ($6,558,098) $388,556 ($6,169,542) ($31,807) ($6,201,349)
85
86 Operating Income ($1,720,553) $567,334 ($1,153,219) $3,117,058 $1,963,839
87

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.
WR-2023-0006/SR-2023-0007

Company Adjusted Income Statement - Consolidated
For the Period Ending June 30, 2022

BT3.1

Line
Number

NARUC
Account Account Description Schedule Test Year Ended June 30,

2022
Known and Measurable

Adjustments
Pro Forma at Present

Rates
Pro Forma Adjustments
Under Proposed Rates

Proposed Rates For the 12
Months Through June 30,

2022

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
1 Revenues
2 461.000 Revenue-Water $2,050,053 $81,911 $2,131,963 $1,286,748 $3,418,712
3 470.000 Revenue-Water Other $61,821 $0 $61,821 $0 $61,821
4 471.000 Revenue-Water Other ($928) $11 ($917) $0 ($917)
5 521.000 Revenue-Sewer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
6 532.000 Revenue-Sewer Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
7 536.000 Revenue-Sewer Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
8 Water Revenues $2,110,946 $81,922 $2,192,868 $1,286,748 $3,479,616
9

10 Expenses
11 G&A - General & Admin:
12 408.100 Taxes ($2,440) $0 ($2,440) $0 ($2,440)
13 408.160 Property Tax ($8,654) ($4,013) ($12,668) $0 ($12,668)
14 903.100 Billing Expense ($163,803) $16,681 ($147,121) $0 ($147,121)
15 903.280 Billing Expense ($20,130) $0 ($20,130) $0 ($20,130)
16 904.000 Bad Debt Expense ($58,351) $32,279 ($26,072) ($12,997) ($39,069)
17 921.800 Direct Admin ($138) $0 ($138) $0 ($138)
18 922.000 Allocated Overhead ($541,538) $22,428 ($519,109) $0 ($519,109)
19 923.100 OSS - Bank Fees ($536) $0 ($536) $0 ($536)
20 923.400 OSS - Legal ($8,312) $234 ($8,079) $0 ($8,079)
21 923.500 OSS - Accounting ($33,292) $11,631 ($21,662) $0 ($21,662)
22 923.600 OSS - Management Consulting ($31,677) $14,794 ($16,883) $0 ($16,883)
23 923.900 OSS - Management Consulting ($11,776) $3,069 ($8,707) $0 ($8,707)
24 924.200 Property Insurance $1,208 $0 $1,208 $0 $1,208
25 924.400 Property Insurance ($288,525) ($2,160) ($290,685) $0 ($290,685)
26 928.100 Direct Admin ($17,155) ($6,624) ($23,780) $0 ($23,780)
27 928.200 Direct Admin ($18,061) $5,760 ($12,301) $0 ($12,301)
28 930.200 Direct Admin ($250) $0 ($250) $0 ($250)
29 930.300 Billing Expense ($2,530) $0 ($2,530) $0 ($2,530)
30 Total Water G&A - General & Admin ($1,205,960) $94,077 ($1,111,883) ($12,997) ($1,124,880)
31
32 Ops & Maint - Operations & Maintenance:
33 602.000 Water - Purchased Water $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
34 603.000 Water - Misc Operations ($2,933) $0 ($2,933) $0 ($2,933)
35 611.000 Water - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
36 612.000 Water - Maintenance ($741) $0 ($741) $0 ($741)
37 613.000 Water - Maintenance ($2,555) $2,555 $0 $0 $0
38 614.000 Water - Maintenance ($1,744) $0 ($1,744) $0 ($1,744)
39 616.000 Water - Maintenance ($840) $0 ($840) $0 ($840)
40 617.000 Water - Maintenance ($525) $0 ($525) $0 ($525)
41 623.000 Water - Electric Utilities ($109,455) ($9,037) ($118,492) $0 ($118,492)
42 632.000 Water - Maintenance ($280) ($56) ($336) $0 ($336)
43 633.000 Water - Maintenance ($1,953) $0 ($1,953) $0 ($1,953)
44 641.000 Water - Chemicals ($14,355) ($4,365) ($18,720) $0 ($18,720)
45 642.000 Water - Contract Operations ($685,041) ($12,816) ($697,857) $0 ($697,857)
46 643.000 Water - Misc Operations ($2,458) ($41) ($2,500) $0 ($2,500)
47 651.000 Water - Mowing & Grounds Maintenance ($30,080) ($21) ($30,101) $0 ($30,101)
48 652.000 Water - Maintenance ($14,997) ($205) ($15,202) $0 ($15,202)
49 662.000 Water - Maintenance ($280) $0 ($280) $0 ($280)
50 663.000 Water - Misc Operations ($12,470) $0 ($12,470) $0 ($12,470)
51 665.000 Water - Misc Operations ($1,421) $0 ($1,421) $0 ($1,421)
52 671.000 Water - Maintenance ($35) $0 ($35) $0 ($35)
53 673.000 Sewer - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
54 675.000 Water - Maintenance ($2,936) ($75) ($3,010) $0 ($3,010)
55 676.000 Water - Maintenance ($3,736) $0 ($3,736) $0 ($3,736)
56 677.000 Water - Maintenance ($1,280) $0 ($1,280) $0 ($1,280)
57 678.000 Water - Maintenance ($530) $0 ($530) $0 ($530)
58 711.000 Sewer - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
59 712.000 Sewer - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
60 713.000 Sewer - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
61 722.000 Sewer - Sludge Hauling $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
62 732.000 Sewer - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
63 741.000 Sewer - Chemicals $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
64 742.000 Sewer - Contract Operations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
65 743.000 Sewer - Electric Utilities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
66 744.000 Sewer - Misc Operations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
67 751.000 Sewer - Mowing & Grounds Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
68 752.000 Sewer - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
69 Total Water Ops & Maint - Operations & Maintenance ($890,646) ($24,061) ($914,707) $0 ($914,707)
70
71 Interest
72 427.000 Interest ($482,278) $278,548 ($203,731) $0 ($203,731)
73 428.000 Interest ($2,292) $2,292 ($0) $0 ($0)
74 Total Interest Expense ($484,571) $280,840 ($203,731) $0 ($203,731)
75
76 Depr & Amort - Depreciation & Amortization:
77 403.000 Depreciation ($289,776) ($97,263) ($387,039) $0 ($387,039)
78 403.100 CIAC Amort $19,997 $0 $19,997 $0 $19,997
79 403.200 Depreciation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
80 405.000 Amortization $0 ($6,364) ($6,364) $0 ($6,364)
81 407.400 Amortization ($5,000) $0 ($5,000) $0 ($5,000)
82 Total Depr & Amort - Depreciation & Amortization ($274,780) ($103,626) ($378,406) $0 ($378,406)
83
84 Total Water Expenses ($2,855,956) $247,230 ($2,608,726) ($12,997) ($2,621,724)
85
86 Operating Income ($745,010) $329,152 ($415,858) $1,273,751 $857,892
87

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.
WR-2023-0006/SR-2023-0007

Company Adjusted Income Statement - Water
For the Period Ending June 30, 2022

BT3.2

Line
Number

NARUC
Account Account Description Schedule Test Year Ended June 30,

2022
Known and Measurable

Adjustments
Pro Forma at Present

Rates
Pro Forma Under

Proposed Rates

Proposed Rates For the 12
Months Through June 30,

2022
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
1 Revenues
2 461.000 Revenue-Water $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3 470.000 Revenue-Water Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4 471.000 Revenue-Water Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5 521.000 Revenue-Sewer $2,643,920 $96,857 $2,740,777 $1,862,116 $4,602,893
6 532.000 Revenue-Sewer Other $79,780 $0 $79,780 $0 $79,780
7 536.000 Revenue-Sewer Other $2,899 $0 $2,899 $0 $2,899
8 Sewer Revenues $2,726,599 $96,857 $2,823,456 $1,862,116 $4,685,572
9
10 Expenses
11 G&A - General & Admin:
12 408.100 Taxes ($2,610) $0 ($2,610) $0 ($2,610)
13 408.160 Property Tax ($6,029) ($5,037) ($11,066) $0 ($11,066)
14 903.100 Billing Expense ($169,665) $21,189 ($148,476) $0 ($148,476)
15 903.280 Billing Expense ($20,075) $0 ($20,075) $0 ($20,075)
16 904.000 Bad Debt Expense ($60,284) $40,510 ($19,774) ($18,809) ($38,583)
17 921.800 Direct Admin ($148) $0 ($148) $0 ($148)
18 922.000 Allocated Overhead ($561,246) $28,148 ($533,098) $0 ($533,098)
19 923.100 OSS - Bank Fees ($409) $0 ($409) $0 ($409)
20 923.400 OSS - Legal ($9,879) $293 ($9,586) $0 ($9,586)
21 923.500 OSS - Accounting ($34,558) $14,596 ($19,961) $0 ($19,961)
22 923.600 OSS - Management Consulting ($33,203) $9,206 ($23,997) $0 ($23,997)
23 923.900 OSS - Management Consulting ($17,014) $3,851 ($13,163) $0 ($13,163)
24 924.200 Property Insurance $1,292 $0 $1,292 $0 $1,292
25 924.400 Property Insurance ($298,659) ($1,424) ($300,083) $0 ($300,083)
26 928.100 Direct Admin ($38,141) ($8,331) ($46,473) $0 ($46,473)
27 928.200 Direct Admin ($28,526) $7,230 ($21,296) $0 ($21,296)
28 930.200 Direct Admin $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
29 930.300 Billing Expense $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
30 Total Water G&A - General & Admin ($1,279,154) $110,232 ($1,168,922) ($18,809) ($1,187,731)
31
32 Ops & Maint - Operations & Maintenance:
33 602.000 Water - Purchased Water $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
34 603.000 Water - Misc Operations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
35 611.000 Water - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
36 612.000 Water - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
37 613.000 Water - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
38 614.000 Water - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
39 616.000 Water - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
40 617.000 Water - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
41 623.000 Water - Electric Utilities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
42 632.000 Water - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
43 633.000 Water - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
44 641.000 Water - Chemicals $0 $0 $0 $0 $0